been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks of the 7th December 1970, make application for the purpose to the high Court.

Dated 9th December 1970.

Walter Laughton, Clerk of the Council.

Barclays Bank Chambers, Low Street, Sutton-in-Ashfield, Notts NG17 1DX.

(458)

SWANSEA CITY COUNCIL

The City of Swansea (Myrtle Terrace, M (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1970 Mumbles)

Notice is hereby given that on the 9th day of December 1970 the Council of the City of Swansea made an Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which is to forbid any vehicle to wait in the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule to this Order.

The Order will come into operation on the 14th day of December 1970.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the roads to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Department, The Guildhall, Swansea, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. Mondays

between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provisions contained in the Order on the grounds that it is not within the powers of on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the relevant section of the Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84(a), 84(b) or 84(c) of the Act or any Regulations made under the said section 84(c) has not been complied with or in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks of the above written 9th day of September 1970 make application for the puropse to the High Court.

Dated 11th December 1970.

THE SCHEDULE above referred to

Myrtle Terrace (north-west side)—from the existing Order in Mumbles Road to a point opposite the north-east side of No. 1 Myrtle Terrace.

Myrtle Terace (south-east side) and Western Lane (south-west side)—from a point opposite the south eastern boundary of the Mumbles Social Club in Western Lane to the junction of Myrtle Terrace and Overland Road.

Western Lane (north-east side) and Mumbles Road (south side)—from a point opposite the south-eastern boundary of Mumbles Social Club to a point in Mumbles Road 15 feet east of its junction with Western Lane.

Iorwerth J. Watkins, Town Clerk.

The Guildhall, Swansea.

(319)

TEESSIDE COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Teesside (Beaumont Road and Kings Road, North Ormesby, Middlesbrough) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1970.

Notice is hereby given that on the 9th December 1970, the Council of the County Borough of Teesside made an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, the effect of

which is to prohibit waiting in the lengths of road specified in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the lengths of road to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Middlesbrough, Teesside, during normal office hours. The Order will come into operation on 14th December 1970.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order

14th December 1970.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 9th December 1970, apply to the High Court for this purpose. purpose.

E. C. Parr, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Middlesbrough, Teesside TS1 2QH.

Lengths of road in North Ormesby, Middlesbrough in the County Borough of Teesside

- 1. Beaumont Road—the north side, from its junction with Kings Road to its junction with Coltman Street.
- 2. Beaumont Road-the south side, unction with Kings Road to its junction with Ryedale Street.
- 3. Kings Road—the east side from a point 50 yards north of its junction with Beaumont Road to a point 50 yards south of its junction with Beaumont

WALLASEY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the Wallasey County Borough Council propose to make Orders under sections (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which will be as follows:

The County Borough of Wallasey (Wheatland Lane) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1971

To prohibit the waiting of vehicles, subject to the usual exemptions, at all times on the south side of Netherton Road from a point 50 yards west of its junction with Barnston Lane for a distance of 16 yards in a westerly direction.

The County Borough of Wallasey (Netherton Road) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1971

To prohibit the waiting of vehicles, subject to the usual exemptions, at all times on the west side of Wheatland Lane from a point 18 yards north of Geneva Road for a distance of 36 yards in a southerly direction.

Copies of the proposed Orders and maps showing the roads to which the proposed Orders relate may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall,

Wallasey, during normal office hours.

Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 11th January 1971.

A. G. Harrison, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Wallasey.

11th December 1970.

(335)

WALLSEND BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Wallsend (North Road) (Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1971

Notice is hereby given that Wallsend Borough Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

When this Order comes into effect, you will not be allowed to leave your vehicle parked between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. in that part of North Road situate between Station Road (A.186) and Park Road not already subject to waiting prohibition although excepalready subject to waiting prohibition although excep-tions will permit waiting for the purposes of picking up and setting down passengers, loading or unloading

up and setting down passengers, loading or unloading goods, roadworks, etc.

Full details of this proposal are in the draft Order which, together with a map showing the affected road and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined at my office Monday to Friday, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order, you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to me by 8th January 1971.

John Stoker, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Wallsend.

11th December 1970.

(262)

WALLSEND BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Wallsend (Back Memorial Hall) (Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1971

Notice is hereby given that Wallsend Borough Council propose to make an Order under section 1 (I), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

When this Order comes into effect, you will not be allowed to leave your vehicle parked between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. in Back High Street West/Frank Street east of Atkinson Street, although exceptions will permit waiting for the purposes of picking up and permit waiting for the purposes of picking up and